BILL NO. 18-13

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND JACKSON COUNTY MISSOURI FOR SHARED USE PATHWAY AND OTHER TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS IN THE VICINITY OF THE ROCK ISLAND CORRIDOR.

WHEREAS, Improvements to Chipman Road from View High to Bent Tree were approved by voters as part of the 2007 CIP Sales Tax Renewal; and,

WHEREAS, Jackson County Rock Island Rail Corridor Authority (RIRCA) and the Kansas City Area Transit Authority (KCATA) purchased rights to construct and operate a trail and transit services along the inactive Rock Island rail corridor; and,

WHEREAS, Chipman Road and the Rock Island intersect in Lee's Summit and require mutual cooperation for both entities to construct improvements at various locations; and,

WHEREAS, This agreement authorizes mutual access to rights-of-way necessary for construction; and,

WHEREAS, This agreement authorizes payment from the City to RIRCA for bridge construction and establishes conditions of work in the City's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City and Jackson County, Missouri desire to enter into a cooperative agreement granting mutual support for constructing the Rock Island Trail and Chipman Road Improvement within the City of Lee's Summit.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That a Cooperative Agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Jackson County, Missouri for Shared Use Pathway and Other Transportation Improvements in the Vicinity of the Rock Island Corridor, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, be and the same is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____ day of _____, 2018.

ATTEST:

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of _____, 2018.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes